
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Date: Thursday 12th January, 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Mandela Committee Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board - 13 December 2022 
 

 3 - 8 

4.   Executive Forward Work Programme 
 

 9 - 26 

5.   Executive Member Update - Neighbourhood Safety 
 

 27 - 30 

6.   Scrutiny Chairs Update 
 

  

7.   Any other urgent items which, in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered. 
 

  

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Wednesday 4 January 2023 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), R Arundale, C Cooke, 
D Davison, C Hobson, B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C McIntyre, J Platt, M Storey and 
J Thompson 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Scott Bonner, 01642 729708, scott_bonner@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Board 13 December 2022 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Tuesday 13 December 2022. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors M Saunders (Chair), C Cooke, B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, 
J Platt, M Storey and A Hellaoui (Substitute for J Thompson) 
 

OFFICERS: S Bonner, G Cooper, R Horniman and A Humble 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors T Mawston, R Arundale, D Davison, C Hobson, C McIntyre and 
J Thompson 

 
20/138 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.  

 
20/139 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 16 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 16 November 2022 were 

submitted and approved as a correct record. 
 

20/140 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be 
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report. The report provided the 
Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether any item contained 
within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by the Board, or 
referred to a Scrutiny Panel. 
 
NOTED 
 

20/141 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE - REGENERATION 
 

 The Executive Member for Regeneration provided the Board with an update on activity within 
his portfolio. During the presentation the following points were made:  
 

 There were five general areas within the remit of the portfolio; Transportation, Inward 
Investment; Economic Development; Housing Development and Planning and 
Building Control.  

 With regards to Transportation – the Council had secured approximately £30,000 of 
Net Zero Hub Funding. This scheme had allowed the Council to install solar panels to 
the Zetland Car park with the aim of reducing its electricity running costs.  

 A total of 32 Electric Vehicle charging points had been installed.  

 Cycle lanes had been installed on Linthorpe Road with extensions intended to 
Linthorpe Village.  

 
Members queried if there were any usage statistics for the cycle lanes and if there had been 
any incidents reported by users on the cycle lane. It was clarified that usage statistics were 
difficult to quantify but that no incidents had been reported by users of the cycle lanes.  
 
A Member stated that while incidents may not have been reported there were signs incidents 
were happening, such as cars colliding with bollards on the cycle lane. A Member also stated 
that such occurrences were not unique to Middlesbrough and happened in other areas that 
had cycle lanes in town centres.  
 
The Executive Member continued with his presentation and made the following points:  
 

 In terms of inward investment - there had been several places in the town that had 
benefitted from increased investment.  
[...]
ssive pay grades were 
being created to encourage existing officers to become Planning Officers this took time due to 
qualifications requirements, namely obtaining a degree.  

Page 3Page 5



13 December 2022 

 

 
A Member commented the Mayoral Development Corporation had been discussed at a 
previous meeting of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee and that Members had only 
received one briefing on this issue. It was clarified that a further briefing was planned and 
work with the Mayoral Development Corporation was at a formative high level. It was also 
noted the Council had submitted suggestions about the Corporation’s constitution. Members 
expressed concern that insufficient information was being provided on this issue and they had 
not been involved in the process enough. It was commented that concerns Members had 
were also shared by officers and those concerns were being raised principally via Legal 
Services.  
 
The Chair commented that this process should not just be an Executive function and that all 
Members should have the opportunity to provide input.  
 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Regeneration and Director for Regeneration and 
Culture for their attendance.  
 
At this point the in the meeting Cllr M Saunders took the Chair.   
 
ORDERED that: 
 

1. The Director of Regeneration provide the Board with numbers of affordable housing 
within the Council’s housing targets. 

2. That the information presented be noted.  
 

20/142 REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET - PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION AS AT 
QUARTER TWO 2022/23 
 

 The Head of Financial Planning and Support provided a verbal overview of the Council’s 
Quarter Two financial position.  
 
As part of his overview, the Head of Financial Planning and Support made the following 
points:  
 

 Projections showed a potential overspend of £9.4 million at the end of 2022/23.  

 If the projected overspend was not kept under control this would have a negative 
impact on the Medium-Term Financial Plan. 

 There was a great deal of uncertainty around this issue. 

 There was also a projected capital budget outturn of £69 million against a revised 
capital budget of £90.6 million. 

 Members’ attention was dawn to the table in paragraphs nine and ten of the report 
which detailed how the projected overspend was calculated.  

 Member’s attention was also drawn to paragraphs 23 to 30 of the report which 
outlined the quarter two financial position. 

 Paragraphs 99 to 102 of the report illustrated the Council’s financial recovery plan and 
what was being done to address the projected overspend.  

 Paragraphs 132 to 139 of the report provided details about borrowing amounts and 
costs while the table paragraph 140 showed the amount of reserves and provisions. It 
was commented that that the General Fund Reserve stood at £12million.  

 The Head of Financial Planning and Support stated that several variables could 
change the figures presented and, where possible, those variables including the local 
government pay award, were being monitored.  

 
A Member queried if any other pay awards could influence the Council’s financial position. It 
was clarified that factors such as the living wage could play a role as this would play a role in 
inflation levels. It was also queried if other pay award models, such as that in Scotland, would 
be available. It was commented that work could be done to assess this and determine the 
risks, but much more detail would be required beforehand.  
 
A Member queried, because of a lack of funding from Central Government, was there scope 
to work with other Councils to combat funding challenges. It was confirmed that significant 
discussion had taken place with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
had taken place, especially around the issue of Adult and Children’s Social Care. It was also 
commented that the formular for the local government settlement was likely to change going 

Page 4Page 6



13 December 2022 

 

forward.  
 
A Member queried why certain investment plan items had been ring fenced, such as 
Teesaurus Park. It was confirmed that such plans would not have generated significant saving 
opportunities  
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Financial Planning and Investments for his overview.  
 
NOTED 
 
 

20/143 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER TWO 2022/2023 
 

 The Strategic Delivery Manager provided the Board with a verbal overview of the Council’s 
Strategic Plan position at quarter two. During her presentation the following points were made:  
 

 While there had been delays to some projects the strategic workplan was performing 
at 98% of its initiatives being on track, with the corporate target being 90%.  

 From a corporate compliance perspective, 83% of complaints and 86.9% of FOI and 
EIR requests were responded to within timescales. Overdue Subject Access 
Requests were also reduced further.  

 
A Member queried if the slippage identified against the Brownfield Housing Fund initiative was 
related to the delays from work required by Northern PowerGrid. It confirmed this was the 
case. 
 
A Member sought clarification on the commencement of Robotic Process Automation within 
the Council. It was clarified this was an initiative designed to remove repetitive administrative 
tasks and replace them with automated systems. However, it was also clarified this initiative 
had been removed from the portfolio as there was no appetite to implement this.  
 
The Chair thanked the Strategic Delivery Manager for her overview.  
 
NOTED 
 

20/144 SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE 
 

 The Chair of the Health Scrutiny Panel advised the Board that while the Health Panel has not 
met since OSB’s last meeting, it was meeting later in the day to receive further information 
from NHS England regarding the Panel’s review into Dental Health and the impact of Covid-
19. This update would be presented by the Dental Care Commissioning lead, the Chair of the 
Local Dental Network and Dental Public Health Consultant.  
 
The Panel would also be receiving an update about drug and alcohol services in the town 
from the Public Health Team.  
 
The Chair of the Adult Social Care and Services Scrutiny Panel advised the Board that at its 
last meeting the Panel was held on 30 November 2022 Members received an update from the 
Chair of the Teeswide Safeguarding Adults Board (TSAB) who provided information regarding 
the Board’s Annual Report 2021/22 and Strategic Business Plan 2022-25.   
 
The panel also received an update from the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Integration in respect of integration work that had taken place between health and social care. 
 
Members also heard from both the Director and the Head of Resident and Business Support 
in relation to ‘The Impact of the Energy and Cost of Living Crises on Caring for Vulnerable 
Adults’.   
 
The Chair of the Young People and Learning Scrutiny Panel advised the Board that at its last 
meeting the Panel continued gathering evidence in respect of its current review of ‘Youth 
Offending and Partnership Working with Schools’. Kay Dargue, the Head of South Tees Youth 
Justice Service (STYJS) was in attendance to provide information on the barriers to young 
people in the youth justice system engaging in education. 
 

Page 5Page 7



13 December 2022 

 

The Scrutiny Panel also heard that young people involved in the youth justice system had 
often experienced multiple adverse childhood experiences and consequently, there could be 
numerous and complex reasons contributing to a child not attending school or being excluded. 
At the meeting, information was received on the work undertaken by the STYJS (in 
partnership with other agencies) to support those with drug or alcohol issues, those vulnerable 
to exploitation and those with the most complex needs. 
 
The Chair of OSB provided the Board with the Economic Development, Environment, and 
Infrastructure’s update in the absence of its Chair. The Board was advised the EDEI Panel 
received an update in relation to school transport, and while it was done at significant expense 
it was necessary to do so. The Panel also received an update on the cycle lanes installed on 
Linthorpe Road and were told that extension of the scheme to Linthorpe Village had been 
paused.  
 
A Member queried if parents were in receipt of mobility allowance would they be required to 
contribute toward cost of transport. The Member was advised to contact the Director 
Environment and Commercial Services for clarification on this.  
 
NOTED 
 

20/145 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED. 
 

 The Chair advised the Board that due to continuing demands on his time, it would be 
advantageous for both Overview and Scrutiny and the Chief Executive to attend Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on a quarterly basis rather than every meeting.  
 
The Chair also advised Members that, where possible, the Chief Executive’s attendance 
would be aligned with the scheduled quarterly updates. Members also expressed a preference 
the Chief Executive attend Overview and Scrutiny Board to update Members on any urgent 
matters.  
 
Members agreed this arrangement should begin with Overview and Scrutiny Board’s February 
meeting.  
 
ORDERED that the Chief Executive attend Overview and Scrutiny Board on a quarterly 
basis beginning in February 2023.  
 

20/146 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2023 AT 10:00AM 
 

 NOTED 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6Page 8



1 

         MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

 

Report of: Chief Executive 

 

Submitted to: Overview and Scrutiny Board – 12 January 2023 

 

Subject: Executive Forward Work Programme 

 
Summary 

 

Report for: Key 

decision: 

Confidential: Is the report urgent? 

Information No N/A N/A 

 

Contribution to delivery of the 2020-23 Strategic Plan 

People Place Business 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

Open and transparent 
scrutiny supports all 
elements of the Mayor’s 
Vision. 

 

Ward(s) affected 

All Wards affected equally  

 
What is the purpose of this report? 
 
To make OSB aware of items on the Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
Why does this report require a Member decision? 
 
The OSB has delegated powers to manage the work of Scrutiny and, if appropriate, it can 
either undertake the work itself or delegate to individual Scrutiny Panels. 

 
One of the main duties of OSB is to hold the Executive to account by considering the 
forthcoming decisions of the Executive and decide whether value can be added by Scrutiny 
considering the matter in advance of any decision being made.  

 
This would not negate a Non-Executive Member’s ability to call-in a decision after it has 
been made. 

 

Proposed decision(s) 

It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the content of the 
Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
What decision(s) are being asked for?  
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Board consider the content of the 
Executive Forward Work Programme. 
 
Other potential decisions and why these have not been recommended 
 
No other options were considered. 
 
Impact(s) of recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Financial 
 
Not Applicable   
 
Policy Framework 
 
The report does not impact on the overall budget and policy framework. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
Not Applicable 
  
Risk 
 
Not Applicable 
 
Actions to be taken to implement the decision(s) 
 
Implement any decision of the Overview and Scrutiny Board with regard to the Executive 
Forward Work Plan.  
 
Appendices 
 
The most recent copy of the Executive Forward Work Programme (FWP) schedule is 
attached as Appendix A for the Board’s information.   
 
Background papers 
 
Executive Forward Work 
[...]
 
Development  
Steve_Fletcher@middlesbrou
gh.gov.uk 
 

P
age 25



Ref No. 
/ Ward 

Subject / Decision Decision 
Maker and 
Decision Due 
Date 

Council Strategy 
 

Key / 
PFP 

Likely 
Exemption 

Background 
documents 

Member /  
Officer Contact 

16 

development and 
delivery of Boho 11. 

Executive Member for Young People and Democratic Engagement 
 

 

P
age 26



1 
 

 
 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

12 JANUARY 2023 
 

 
ATTENDANCE OF EXECUTIVE MEMBERS AT 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1. To provide information in respect of the scheduled attendance of Members of 

the Executive at the Overview and Scrutiny Board (OSB). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2. It is RECOMMENDED as follows: 
 

1. That Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are appraised of the 
work of the Executive Member for Neigbourhood Safety.  
 

2. That Board Members question the Executive Member for Neighbourhood 
Safety in respect of his portfolio and any issues which arise at the meeting.   

 
BACKGROUND  
   
3. Arrangements are in place in the Council to ensure that potential issues for 

consideration via the scrutiny process (i.e. by the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
or the relevant scrutiny panel) are highlighted and brought forward as 
necessary. 
 

4. Overview and Scrutiny also has a responsibility of “holding the Executive to 
account.” This can happen in a number of different ways and at different stages 
in the decision-making process. In terms of decision making, this can be:   

 

 Before decisions are made - such as by examining policy options or 
considering issues included in the Council’s forward work programme. 
 

 Immediately after decisions are made, but prior to their implementation, 
through the call-in process; and 

 

 After decisions are implemented, through monitoring and evaluation of their 
effects.  

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

 
 
5. Overview and Scrutiny can be involved in ho
[...]
der will also take responsibility for making sure that communities 
maintain and grow a sense of neighbourliness and that residential and business 
property owners who bring an area down by neglect are appropriately challenged 
and pushed to improve. 
 
The Executive Member will work in conjunction with the Deputy Mayor and Executive 
Member for Children’s Services and will also take responsibility for making sure that 
the council engages with relevant young people in an effort to prevent youth re-
offending.  
 

Correspondence address:  
c/o Democratic Services 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
TS1 9FX 
 

tony_grainge@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 29

mailto:tony_grainge@middlesbrough.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - Overview and Scrutiny Board - 13 December 2022
	Minutes

	4 Executive Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Forward Plan

	5 Executive Member Update - Neighbourhood Safety
	Appendix 1 - Executive Member for Neighbourhood Safety Portfolio




Minutes of the meeting

Overview and Scrutiny Board 12 January 2023

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board was held on Thursday 12 January 2023.

PRESENT: Councillors M Saunders (Chair), T Mawston (Vice-Chair), C Cooke, C Hobson,
B Hubbard, D Jones, D McCabe, C Mclintyre, M Storey, J Thompson and G Wilson
(Substitute) (Substitute for J Platt)

PRESENT BY Councillor TA Grainge

INVITATION:

OFFICERS: G Field

APOLOGIES FOR Councillors R Arundale, D Davison and J Platt

ABSENCE:

20/147 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest received at this point in the meeting.

20/148 MINUTES - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - 13 DECEMBER 2022
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 13 December 2022 were
submitted and approved as a correct record.

20/149 EXECUTIVE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
The Chief Executive submitted a report which identified the forthcoming issues to be
considered by the Executive, as outlined in Appendix A to the report. The report provided the
Overview and Scrutiny Board with the opportunity to consider whether any item contained
within the Executive Forward Work Programme should be considered by the Board, or
referred to a Scrutiny Panel.
NOTED

20/150 EXECUTIVE MEMBER UPDATE - NEIGHBOURHOOD SAFETY

The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Safety, accompanied by the Director of
Environment and Community Services, provided OSB with an update on his portfolio
identifying key opportunities and challenges.

As part of his update the Executive Member identified the scope of his presentation covered
Neighbourhood Safety Wardens; the Town Centre; CCTV; House Closure/ Civil Injunctions;
Externally Funded Projects and the Good Neighbour Award.

With regard to Neighbourhood Safety Wardens, Members were advised that the service was
carrying several vacancies that were not being filled due to uncertainty around the budget. It
was also commented that the Neighbourhood Safety Warden’s Service was proposing to
make £1 million saving as part of the budget setting process.

The Executive Member advised OSB the team had dealt with a total of 14,315 actions
covering matters such as Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents, Animal Related Incidents and
PSPO investigations. As part of that process Members were also advised a total of 4,157
outcomes were experienced including Verbal Warnings being issued and making Door to
Door enquiries.

Regarding Fly Tipping, OSB was advised there had been a reduction in incidents of fly tipping
between 2021 and 2022, from 5,843 to 4,200. There had also been 70 individuals prosecuted
for environmental offences with the Council now taking a more proactive approach toward
environmental crime.



20/151

20/152

12 January 2023

To deliver on regeneration plans for the Town Centre, it was important to have a Street
Warden presence. To this end, eight wardens were on patrol at any given time along with
dedicated police presence. This was facilitated through Operation Baton which had led to
1,700 incidents of Anti-Social Behaviour being attended and investigated as well as 270
criminal matters and 177 stop and search activities taking place.

The Council had invested in new technology and increased the numbers of CCTV cameras
from 249 to more than 700. The Cameras had been required for 3,860 incidents since April 13t
2022. There had also been 518 arrests as a direct result of CCTV intervention.

Neighbourhood safety had also received external funding to assist with initiatives including
Safer Street Funding.

The Executive Member for Neighbourhood Safety advised OSB that the Good Neighbour
awards had been launched. Recognising individuals that support and assist their communities
the scheme had been launched at the end of 2022. Members were encouraged to nominate
individuals from their wards.

A conversation took place regarding off road dirt-bikes and associated anti-social behaviour. It
was agreed that Cleveland Police be invited to a future meeting of OSB to discuss how they
are tackling the problem.

The Chair thanked the Executive Member and the Director of Environment and Community
Services for their presentation.

ORDERED: That the information presented be noted.

SCRUTINY CHAIRS UPDATE

The Chair invited all Scrutiny Chairs present to update OSB on their Panel’s activity.

OSB were updated on activity within each Scrutiny Panel and the dates of their next meeting.
ORDERED: That the information presented be noted.

ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE
CONSIDERED.

The Chair advised OSB that a request had been received from a member of the Voluntary
Sector to undertake a scrutiny review into the issue of homelessness in Middlesbrough.

Members were advised that representatives of Adult Social Care would be invited along with
representatives of the voluntary and community sector to provide information on the subject.

The Chair sought OSB approval for an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel examine the issue of
Homelessness.

ORDERED: that an Ad Hoc Scrutiny Panel be convened to examine the issue of
Homelessness in Middlesbrough.



